MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 113.

AN ACT Relative to the Promotion of Medical Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 21, sec. 2; relating to board constituted for collection, distribution, and delivery of dead human bodies; its authority and duties, amended. Section two of chapter twenty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section two and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 2. Board constituted for collection, distribution, and delivery of dead human bodies; its authority and duties. The professors of anatomy, the professors of surgery, and the demonstrators of anatomy in the medical schools of the state which are now or may hereafter become incorporated by act of the legislature, shall be and are hereby constituted a board for the collection, distribution, and delivery of dead human bodies hereinafter described, to and among such persons as under the provisions of this chapter are entitled thereto. When no medical schools of the state are in active operation, the superintendent of the Bangor State Hospital, the superintendent of the Augusta State Hospital, the superintendent of the Eastern Maine General Hospital, the superintendent of the Maine General Hospital, and the superintendent of the Central Maine General Hospital shall constitute such board. The said board shall have full power to establish rules and regulations for its government, and to appoint and remove officers, and shall keep full and complete minutes of its transactions; and records shall also be kept under its direction of all bodies received and distributed by said board, and of the persons to whom the same are distributed, which minutes and records shall be open at all times to the inspection of each member of said board, the attorney-general, and the county attorney of any county within the state.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 21, sec. 4, amended. Section four of chapter twentyone of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 4. Distribution of bodies. Said board or its duly authorized agent may take and receive such bodies, so delivered as aforesaid, and shall upon receiving them after seven days from the date of decease distribute and deliver them to or among the schools, physicians, and surgeons aforesaid in the following manner; those schools needing bodies for lectures and demonstrations shall first be supplied as fast as practicable, the number assigned to each to be based upon the number of students in actual attendance, which number shall be returned to the board at such times as it shall

CHAP. 114

direct. The board of distribution may from time to time designate physicians or surgeons who shall receive said bodies, applications to be considered in the order of their receipt by said board. Subject to the provisions of sections one to eight of this chapter it shall be lawful for the University of Maine, Colby College, Bates College and Bowdoin College to receive such bodies for the promotion of medical education which shall be construed to include nursing training and pre-medical education.

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 21, sec. 6, amended. Section six of chapter twenty-one of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 6. Bond; conditions. No school, college, university, physician or surgeon shall be allowed or permitted to receive any such body or bodies until a bond shall be given to the treasurer of state by such physician or surgeon, or by and in behalf of such school, college or university, to be approved by a justice of a court of record in and for the county in which said physician or surgeon resides, or in which such school, college or university is situated; such bond shall be in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, conditioned that all such bodies which the said physician or surgeon or the said school, college or university shall receive thereafter shall be used only for the promotion within the state of medical education which shall be construed to include nursing training and pre-medical education, and when no longer needed for such educational purposes shall be decently buried; said bond shall be examined annually in the month of December, by the treasurer of state, and he shall certify in writing upon each bond in his possession his approval of the same; in case any bond is not approved by him, he shall immediately notify the party giving the same, who shall forthwith file a new bond as hereinbefore provided; whosoever shall sell or buy such body or bodies, or in any way traffic in the same, or shall transmit or convey such body or bodies to any place outside of the state, or cause the same to be done, shall be punished by a fine of not more than two hundred dollars, or by imprisonment for not more than eleven months.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 114.

AN ACT Relating to the Care of Neglected and Abandoned Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 135, sec. 67, relating to abandoned or neglected animals, amended. Section sixty-seven of chapter one hundred thirty-five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty-seven"